BERGOZ Instrumentation
Espace Allondon Ouest
01630 Saint Genis Pouilly, France
Tel.: +33-450.426.642
Fax: +33-450.426.643
Instrumentation
 bergoz
Rev. 3.0

Accelerator Conference, Vol. 1 page 71.
2 Measuring Bunch Intensity, Beam Loss and Bunch Lifetime in LEP, K.B.Unser, Proceedings of the 2nd
European Particle Accelerator Conference, 1990, Vol.1, p.786
BERGOZ Instrumentation Integrating Current Transformer
01630 Saint Genis Pouilly, France User's manual
Tel. +33 - 450.426.642
Fax +33 - 450.426.643 Page 4
SENSITIVITY
The sensitivity of the Integrating Current Transformer is also called the transfer impedance.  It
depends on the ICT model.  It is expressed in terms of the integral of the output pulse voltage as a
function of the input pulse charge, therefore in V.s/C, or Ω.
Sensitivity Beam charge to Beam charge to
in a 50Ω output charge ratio output charge ratio
termination in 50Ω load in a virtual 0Ω load
Passive models
ICT-XXX-XXX-50:1 0.50 V.s/C 100:1 ≈ 50:1
ICT-XXX-XXX-20:1 1.25 V.s/C 40:1 ≈ 20:1
ICT-XXX-XXX-10:1 2.50 V.s/C 20:1 ≈ 10:1
ICT-XXX-XXX-05:1 5.00 V.s/C 10:1 ≈ 5:1
Active model
ICT-XXX-XXX-10:1-x20 50 V.s/C 1:1 N/A
MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS
ID
OD H
Ordering code ID OD H Mass
(min.) (max.) (max.) (g)
ICT-016-070-20:1 16 42 32 110
ICT-028-070-20:1 28 64 32 180
ICT-055-070-20:1 55 91 32 300
ICT-082-070-20:1 82 118 32 400
ICT-122-070-20:1 122 156 32 520
ICT-178-070-20:1 178 226 32 980
All dimensions in mmAll dimensions in mmAll dimensions in mm
ICT-XXX-070-10:1 are sometimes larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-10:1 are sometimes larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-10:1 are sometimes larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-10:1 are sometimes larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-10:1 are sometimes larger than -20:1 models
ICT-XXX-070-05:1 are always larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-05:1 are always larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-05:1 are always larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-05:1 are always larger than -20:1 modelsICT-XXX-070-05:1 are always larger than -20:1 models
Active ICTs can be larger than passive modelsActive ICTs can be larger than passive modelsActive ICTs can be larger than passive modelsActive ICTs can be larger than passive models
BERGOZ Instrumentation Integrating Current Transformer
01630 Saint Genis Pouilly, France User's manual
Tel. +33 - 450.426.642
Fax +33 - 450.426.643 Page 5
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
ICT model Ordering code.................................................. Connector type
Standard No suffix.....................................................SMA 50Ω female
BNC -B suffix......................................................BNC 50Ω female
Lemo -L suffix..................................................Lemo 00 50Ω female
N-type -N suffix......................................................... N 50Ω female
Active -x20........................................... Solder pin on Power Feed box
The body of the connector is connected to the shield.
OUTPUT SIGNAL POLARITY
The Integrating Current Transformer is bipolar.
Arrows are printed on the outer surface of the toroid.
Charges (positive) crossing the aperture in the direction of the arrow give positive outputs.
The Active ICT has better linearity for positive pulses than for negative pulses.
POWER SUPPLY (active ICT only)
Power supply ........................................ +9V…15V,  25 mA (0.225 W) @ 9V
CABLE CONNECTION
Most 50Ω coaxial cable types are appropriate to connect the ICT to its measuring instrument.
When short primary pulses are measured (fwhm ≤ ICT output pulse duration / 3), the signal to be
carried by the cable always has the same frequency spectrum, irrespective of the primary pulse rise/fall
time and charge.  The fundamental frequency "seen" by the cable is very low:
ƒ = 1
ICT output pulse duration (6σ) I.e ≈14 MHz for standard models ICT-XXX-070...
SPECIFICATIONS
Pulse charge to output ratio 50:1 20:1 10:1 05:1
Input current rise time < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 ps
Pulse length (max) 2* 2* 2* 2* µs

spectrum will pass thru the capacitance of the ceramic gap, while the lower frequencies will enter the
cavity and induce a flux in the transformer core.
Note that the full charge of the wall current pulse passes thru the cavity, irrespective of the value of
the gap capacitance.
The value C of the gap capacitance determines the higher cutoff frequency of the wall current
entering in the cavity.   The -3dB point is obtained when the impedance of the cavity Zcavity  is equal to
the impedance of the gap Zgap.
The impedance of the wall current bypass itself can be ignored because it is much lower than the
transformer’s reflected impedance, therefore:
FCT User connection
50Ω50Ω
Output U out
Zcavity = R / N2, where:
R is the load impedance of the transformer = 25Ω (50Ω termination || 50Ω internal load)
N is the transformer’s turns ratio
Example, an ICT with 20:1 turns ratio  (i.e. ICT-XXX-20:1),  Zcavity = 0.0625 Ω.
BERGOZ Instrumentation Integrating Current Transformer
01630 Saint Genis Pouilly, France User's manual
Tel. +33 - 450.426.642
Fax +33 - 450.426.643 Page 9